used to measure the total pension liabilities were 6.875%, for both the PFDRP and FCERS plans for
the valuations dated June 30, 2016.  It is assumed that PFDRP and FCERS members’ contributions
and City’s contributions will be made based on the actuarially determined rates based on the funding

City of San José
Notes to Basic Financial Statements

June 30, 2018

128

policy of each board.  Based on those assumptions, the PFDRP’s and FCERS’s fiduciary net
positions are expected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan
members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments were applied
to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liabilities.

The following presents the net pension liabilities, calculated using the discount rates of 6.875% in
effect as of the measurement date, as well as what the net pension liabilities would be if they were
calculated using discount rates that are one percentage point lower (5.875%) or one percentage point
higher (7.875%) than the rates used, for the PFDRP and FCERS plans, respectively (dollars in
thousands):

PFDRP - Sensitivity Analysis

 1%
Decrease
(5.875%)

 Measurement
Date Rate
(6.875%)

 1%
Increase
(7.875%)

Total pension liability 5,213,524$   4,533,776$   3,986,598$
PFDRP fiduciary net position 3,293,257   3,293,257   3,293,257
Net pension liabiltiy 1,920,267$   1,240,519$   693,341$

PFDRP fiduciary net position as a
percentage of the total pension liability 63.2% 72.6% 82.6%

FCERS - Sensitivity Analysis

 1%
Decrease
(5.875%)

 Measurement
Date Rate
(6.875%)

 1%
Increase
(7.875%)

Total pension liability 4,480,433$   3,923,210$   3,470,615$
FCERS fiduciary net position 1,972,792   1,972,792   1,972,792
Net pension liabiltiy 2,507,641$   1,950,418$   1,497,823$

FCERS fiduciary net position as a
percentage of the total pension liability 44.0% 50.3% 56.8%

Pension Expense – For the year ended June 30, 2018, the City recognized pension expense as
follows (dollars in thousands):

FCERS PFDRP Total
Service costs 51,886$   72,760$   124,646$
Interest 249,388   290,961   540,349
Benefit changes 12,132   5,752   17,884
Difference between expected and actual experience 30,109   19,012   49,121
Changes of assumptions 115,873   51,977   167,850
Contributions-employee (17,227)   (20,580)   (37,807)

Expected return on assets (126,714)   (207,793)   (334,507)
Current year amortization of net difference
  between projected and actual
  investment earnings 33,326   40,392   73,718
Administrative expenses 4,380   4,632   9,012
Total pension expense 353,153$   257,113$   610,266$

City of San José
Notes to Basic Financial Statements

June 30, 2018

129

Deferred outflows/inflows of resources – As of June 30, 2018, the City reported deferred outflows
of resources related to pensions from the following sources (dollars in thousands):

Contributions subsequent to measurement date  $   157,712  $   -
Differences between expected and actual experience 59,251   4,338
Changes in assumptions 122,123   -

137,363   -
Total 476,449$   4,338$

Schedule of Deferred Inflows and Outflows of Resources - PFDRP
Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Net difference between projected and actual earnings
on pension plan investments

Measurement year ended June 30:
2018 $ 111,382
2019 152,811
2020 67,198
2021 (16,992)

$ 314,399

Amounts reported as deferred outflows and deferred inflows of resources will be recognized in
pension expense as follows:

Contributions subsequent to measurement date  $   156,770  $   -
Differences between expected and actual experience 43,727   -
Changes in assumptions 135,947   -

120,176   -
Total 456,620$   -$

Schedule of Deferred Inflows and Outflows of Resources - FCERS
Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Deferred